
A SUPPLEMENT TO THE
 

   
MAY 18, 2017

CELEBRATING TODAY’S 
ACTIVE SENIORS

CELEBRATING TODAY’S 
ACTIVE SENIORS

      The Good Life



Name: Dublin Terrace
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 10"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE-The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073466Dublin Terrace
Luxury Rental Apartment Homes for Residents 55+ 

A Bruce Toll Community
www.dublinterrace.com

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

y RentalrLuxu  

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

Apartment Homes for Residents 55+ y Rental 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

Apartment Homes for Residents 55+  

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

Apartment Homes for Residents 55+  

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

Apartment Homes for Residents 55+  

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

in Eastern Montgome
Spacious 

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

y Countrin Eastern Montgome
partments from 1 bedroom 1-1/2 b

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 Upper Dublin,yy,y Count
th partments from 1 bedroom 1-1/2 b

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

P,ownshipTTo Upper Dublin

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

APPA

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

& den to 2 bedroom 2-1/2 b
partments from 1 bedroom 1-1/2 baSpacious 

wimming pools
lubhouse with fitness center and cBeautiful 

Underground gar

& other resident activities
Complimentary fitness classes 

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 den & dining room,tha& den to 2 bedroom 2-1/2 b
partments from 1 bedroom 1-1/2 b

wimming pool
lubhouse with fitness center and 

vailableage parking aUnderground gar

& other resident activities
Complimentary fitness classes 

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 den & dining room
th apartments from 1 bedroom 1-1/2 b

lubhouse with fitness center and 

vailable

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

S. Limekiln Pike/Route 152 & D
Call or visit Dublin

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

S. Limekiln Pike/Route 152 & D

.dublinterrace.comwww
TA Bruce 

TCall or visit Dublin

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

eshertown Rd., D

.dublinterrace.com
oll CommunityTToll Community

rS. Limekiln Pike/Route 152 & D
errace 1.8TTerrace 1.866.672.6624

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

A 190  

.dublinterrace.com
PPA 19025 , rr, eshereshertown Rd., D

errace 1.866.672.6624

 

 

  

      
 

    
 

    

A 19025 
errace 1.866.672.6624



MAY 18, 2017 3THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Sage Senior Living
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life/Kyffin Grove
Ad Number: 00073410

Name: Sage Senior Living
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life/Daylesford/Plush Mil
Ad Number: 00073411

6 Celebrating a
Centennial on Canvas

12 Grateful Alive Band
Doesn’t Let Age
Interfere With Love 
of Music

18  Exercising
Boomer
Style

IN THIS ISSUE

See 
In This Issue,

Page 4

Call 610-640-4000
DaylesfordCrossing.com | Paoli

Sage Senior Living  Independent & Supportive Living and Memory Care

Call 610-690-1630
PlushMills.com | Wallingford

A resident since 2012, ‘Captain’ Ron Cohen 
adds to community life at Plush Mills by 
sharing his love of music, boating, and 
science. He serves on the Resident 

Council and conducts Shabbat services.

Though a teetotaler himself, Ron’s 
favorite spot is the Pub. “It’s a gem! 

A great place to share a laugh 
with neighbors.”

I chose a Sage community.

Senior Living,
but different.
Call and come see.

Call 267-460-8100
KyffinGrove.com | North Wales

KyffinGrove.com  |  1419 Horsham Road, North Wales

Resident Barbara Serafin & her husband, Dick

Barb has been a first 
class wife and mother. 
She deserves a first 
class place to live. 

We’re adding NINE supportive living apartments; 
available right now! Ask about our

‘Renovation Incentive’. You’ll be glad you did.

Call 866-322-4747.

Senior Living,
       but different.



4 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Pine Run
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073457

Name: Wesley Enhanced Living Main Lin
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life/Jewish Exponent
Ad Number: 00073190

23 Ramblin’ Man 
and Stroke Victim
Russ Cohen Now
Walking Tall

27 87-Year-Old 
Walter Berk Making
an Aliyah Pitch to
Help Israel

31 Advertiser Directory

IN THIS ISSUE (continued)

777 Ferry Road, Doylestown PA 18901
800.992.8992 • pinerun.org

Make a Healthy Choice 
Better at Pine Run
Community!
Pine Run is a not-for-profit continuing 
care retirement community owned 
and operated by Doylestown Health.  
Health and wellness centered for an 
enriched life with provisions for the 
future. Good to know!

• Affordable studio, 1 & 2 bedroom  apartment homes 
with full kitchens, customizable cabinetry, flooring 
and finishes 

• Your choice of three restaurants
• Indoor tram service to take you anywhere you 

want to go
• Energy club and deluxe indoor heated pool
• Movie theater with luxury seating
• Spiritual life programs and religious services

100 Halcyon Drive • Media, PA 19063
1-877-U-AGE-WEL • www.WEL.org

Wesley Enhanced Living continuing care retirement communities are non-profit, with a mission to deliver a purpose-filled life to residents. 

Ask About Our Move-In Specials!

Where

Luxury
Meets

Affordability
Wesley Enhanced Living 

Main Line

For more Information, or to schedule 
a personal tour, call 610-222-6233



MAY 18, 2017 5THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Goldstein's Funeral Home
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 9.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 TheGoodLifeMag 1of3 P5
Ad Number: 00073369

PUBLISHER’S REPRESENTATIVE/GENERAL MANAGER
STEVEN ROSENBERG

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF
JOSHUA RUNYAN

MANAGING EDITOR
ANDY GOTLIEB

NEWS EDITOR
LIZ SPIKOL

SENIOR STAFF WRITER
JON MARKS

STAFF WRITERS
RACHEL KURLAND

MARISSA STERN

PRODUCTION DIRECTOR
JENI MANN

ART/PRODUCTION COORDINATOR
LONNA KOBLICK

GRAPHIC DESIGNER
STEVE BURKE

JENNIFER PERKINS-FRANTZ

DIRECTOR OF SALES
SHARON SCHMUCKLER

ADVERTISING REPRESENTATIVES
SUSAN BARON

BROOKE KEYSER 
TAYLOR ORLIN

BRUCE WARTELL

CLASSIFIED SALES
NICOLE MCNALLY

JILL RAFF

DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS
CHERYL LUTTS

FINANCE ASSISTANT
MARIE MALVOSO

SUBSCRIPTIONS 
JUNE HAMILTON

2100 ARCH STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

MAIN PHONE NUMBER: 215-832-0700

Goldsteins’ Rosenberg’s Raphael-Sacks INC.

215-927-5800  
1-800-622-6410

For hearing impaired: 267-331-4243 (Sorenson VP)
PHILADELPHIA CHAPEL

Carl Goldstein, Supervisor
6410 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19126

SUBURBAN NORTH CHAPEL
Bruce Goldstein, Supervisor

310 2nd Street Pike, Southampton, PA 18966

ROTH-GOLDSTEINS’ MEMORIAL CHAPEL
Jason S. Goldstein • Mgr. Lic. No. 4633

Pacific & New Hampshire Avenues
Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Southern New Jersey Chapels Available

www.GoldsteinsFuneral.com

Serving Families for Generations

FUNERAL SERVICES • PRE-ARRANGEMENTS  
GRIEF SUPPORT • GUIDANCE

Caring. Committed. Compassionate.

Bennett Goldstein

Brett Schwartz

Gabe Goldstein

Jason Goldstein

Julian Weinstein

Seth Goldstein

Harry Schwartz

Joshua Goldstein

Eileen Perice

Robert Smilk

Bruce Goldstein

Leonard Koltman

Carl Goldstein

Albert Mendel

Robert Weinstein

Arnold Gelman

Eric Goldstein

Steve Collins

Randi Casey

Larry Goldstein
Liaison to the 

Hearing Impaired



CELEBRATING A CENTENNIAL

On Canvas
RACHEL KURLAND | JE STAFF

In fact, she just steps out into her backyard.
The 100-year-old artist has been painting for almost as long, and finds her inspiration through nature. Dressed

in blue jeans, canvas shoes and a pink sweater that matched her glasses, the curly white-haired Paul has an energy
as vibrant and youthful as her artwork. Although her vision has deteriorated, making it more difficult to see while
painting, that hasn’t stopped Paul from pursuing her passion.

She showed about 30 pieces of her art — colorful flowers and lush landscapes — in the Lawrence Gallery at
Rosemont College last month, the same month she celebrated her 100th birthday.

Paul was always interested in painting, but it took a long time before she pursued it intently. From there, she
didn’t know it would consume so much of her life. 

Bernice Paul doesn’t have to go very far to paint a landscape.

6 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM



Name: Goldstein's Funeral Home
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 9.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 The Good Life Mag 2of3 P7
Ad Number: 00073370

Growing up in Moscow, one of her teacher’s brothers was
an artist, and she always admired his work. But there were
few opportunities to practice and learn art techniques. 

Although her father was an observant rabbi, her family
was liberal and encouraged her passion. Her parents’ friend
often brought over crayons and coloring books.

When Paul was a pre-teen, the family of four girls and
one boy fled from Soviet Russia and immigrated to
Philadelphia during the Great Depression.

“We went in the middle of the night with the help of some
friends, and nobody knew anything about it,” she recalled. They
escaped on a horse-drawn wagon waiting for them in the dark.

“When I came
to this country,
I said, ‘When 
I get older, 
I’m going to
draw in an 
art class.’”
BERNICE PAUL

See Canvas, Page 8

B
ru

sh
: T

ar
zh

an
ov

a;
 B

ac
kg

ro
un

d:
 6

49
11

44
70

/i
St

oc
k/

Th
in

ks
to

ck
.c

om
; P

au
l: 

R
ac

he
l K

ur
la

nd

Goldsteins’ Rosenberg’s Raphael-Sacks INC.

Providing funeral counseling  
and pre-need arrangements.

215-927-5800 • 1-800-622-6410
For hearing impaired: 267-331-4243 (Sorenson VP)

PHILADELPHIA CHAPEL
Carl Goldstein, Supervisor

6410 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19126

SUBURBAN NORTH CHAPEL
Bruce Goldstein, Supervisor

310 2nd Street Pike, Southampton, PA 18966

ROTH-GOLDSTEINS’ MEMORIAL CHAPEL
Jason S. Goldstein • Mgr. Lic. No. 4633

Pacific & New Hampshire Avenues
Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Southern New Jersey Chapels Available

www.GoldsteinsFuneral.com

We can help you and your loved ones 

be prepared so when the time comes, 

your family can focus on what 

matters most — healing and coming together. 

Pre-planning a funeral  
is a gift  

to your family.

MAY 18, 2017 7THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM



8 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Dunwoody Village
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life / Jewish Exponent
Ad Number: 00073260

Paul used to work with oils, which she prefers — her
favorite artists are Henri Matisse and Georgia O’Keeffe
— but now works mainly with acrylic as it’s easier 
to carry outdoors, her favorite place to paint.

Canvas
Continued from Page 7

A Continuing Care 
Retirement Community

Penrose at Dunwoody
New twin-style homes featuring 
Two-car Garages, Great Rooms, 
Terraces, Gas Fireplaces, Dens, 

and Open Kitchens. 
Model Home Open by Appointment.

Five-Star Rated Healthcare    |     1-800-DUNWOODY    |    www.dunwoody.org

NOW RESERVING FOR PHASE 2!

(

Visit our 
New Neighborhood.



MAY 18, 2017 9THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Goldstein's Funeral Home
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 9.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 The Good Life Mag 3of3 P9
Ad Number: 00073371

“When I came to this country, I said, ‘When I get older, I’m
going to draw in an art class,’” Paul added.

At first, learning about art took form solely through observa-
tions. Two Italian brothers joined the rest of the immigrants in her
English class in 1930. In the winter, she recalled, the brothers drew
extravagant designs of Santa Claus or Christmas landscapes on
the chalkboard. She was so impressed by their talents that she
wanted to learn how to do the same.

During World War II, while her husband was in the army,
Paul got a job at a photography studio. She colored black-and-
white photographs — this was before colored film — using
coloring oils.

But it wasn’t until Paul had her only daughter, Susan, that she
finally took an art class. She went to Fleisher Art Memorial in
South Philadelphia and dropped Susan off for children’s classes
while she went upstairs for adult classes.

She also studied at the Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts,
the Barnes Foundation and the Philadelphia College of Art (now the
University of the Arts). Later on, she taught a few classes herself in
her own home.

She’s since won many prizes for her work; she keeps them in
a hefty basket in her basement studio.

Paul used to work with oils, which she prefers — her favorite
artists are Henri Matisse and Georgia O’Keeffe — but now works
mainly with acrylic as it’s easier to carry outdoors, her favorite
place to paint.

She often paints the scenery at Haverford College or Fairmont
Park, which she can see across the street from her house.

Many of her family members decorate their own homes with
Paul’s pieces. (Still more adorn Paul’s walls.)

See Canvas, Page 10Brushes (facing page): ChamilleWhite/iStock/Thinkstock.com
Art Supplies: Rachel Kurland

Goldsteins’ Rosenberg’s Raphael-Sacks INC.

Providing funeral counseling  
and pre-need arrangements.

215-927-5800 • 1-800-622-6410
For hearing impaired: 267-331-4243 (Sorenson VP)

PHILADELPHIA CHAPEL
Carl Goldstein, Supervisor

6410 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, PA 19126

SUBURBAN NORTH CHAPEL
Bruce Goldstein, Supervisor

310 2nd Street Pike, Southampton, PA 18966

ROTH-GOLDSTEINS’ MEMORIAL CHAPEL
Jason S. Goldstein • Mgr. Lic. No. 4633

Pacific & New Hampshire Avenues
Atlantic City, NJ 08401

Southern New Jersey Chapels Available

www.GoldsteinsFuneral.com

You don’t have to grieve alone.

We know family matters above all, 

and losing a loved one is the most difficult thing 

you may experience. We also know everyone 

grieves in their own unique way. 

Our directors face grief and bereavement 

every day and can provide you with resources, 

because we understand how much it can hurt.



She’s shown her work at several galleries,
but the most recent showcase at Rosemont
is one of her few solo shows. The prepara-
tion was a family affair: Her family helped
her buy frames, and her granddaughter and
son-in-law also made a few. 

“I used to do all these things myself, but
now I can’t hit a nail straight,” she laughed.

A lot of her work has sold, too. In
recent years, Lankenau Medical Center
bought a large mural for its hallways, but
she makes sure family comes first.

“Everyone wanted to buy that one,” she
said, pointing to another landscape in her
studio, “but I said, ‘It’s my daughter’s.’
Naturally, the family goes first.”

One of Paul’s granddaughters lives with
her. In the summertime, Paul paints in the
backyard, accompanied by a spacious
private garden her granddaughter planted
full of spinach, mustard greens and lilac. 

Inside, Paul’s studio remains in the
dimly lit basement of the Overbrook 
house where she’s lived for more than 
50 years.

She walks up and down the basement
stairs with ease, leading to an organized

clutter of loose paintbrushes, pastels,
watercolors and tubes of acrylic paint. 

The room is filled with dozens of
canvases — some completed, some works
in progress. A couple larger portraits
clearly illustrate her two granddaughters.

“My favorite [piece] is what I’m trying
to do,” she said. “Then I’m just all in it.
Sometimes I can finish it very fast, and
sometimes I leave it alone and come back
to it.”

Adorning the length of the main 
wall in the basement is an original adver-
tisement poster from the Philadelphia
Museum of Art from 1984, torn at 
the edges, depicting a 17th-century
portrait.

She found it hanging off its pole after
kids tore it down, so she brought it home
to decorate her studio.

Art adorns all of the walls in her home
in one way or another.

“There are so many phases of art. The
joy of just creating something,” she
paused. “Painting is the most satisfying
thing. You lose yourself. A book — you’re
over with it.

“There is nothing like painting.” l

Contact: rkurland@jewishexponent.com; 
215-832-0737

10 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

“My favorite [piece]
is what I’m trying to
do. Then I’m just all
in it. Sometimes 
I can finish it very
fast, and sometimes
I leave it alone and
come back to it.”
BERNICE PAUL

Name: Waverly Heights 
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life
Ad Number: 00073195

Canvas
Continued from Page 9



Name: Joseph Levine & Sons
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 10"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE - Good Life
Ad Number: 00073341

to serve you, both near or far. With our national 
affiliations, we can address your funeral needs any-
where in the US, including in Florida and New York.
And with our international affiliations we can do
the same worldwide, including in Israel and Russia.

Through a long-held commitment to our neigh-
bors, our faith and our history, Joseph Levine &
Sons continues to be steadfast in the values we
hold most sacred: Service, Tradition and Dignity.

To learn more, please visit us at 
www.levinefuneral.com 

or email us at info@levinefuneral.com

For over 130 years, Joseph Levine & Sons has
served the community in Philadelphia and its sur-
rounding suburbs. Founded in 1883, our firm has
been continuously owned and operated by a mem-
ber of the Levine family, passing from father to son
for five generations.

We believe that ours is a sacred profession, one
that is bound by a trust with the families we serve
as well as the community we live in. We are here



12 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Grateful Alive
Band Doesn’t 
Let Age Interfere
With Love 
of Music
MARISSA STERN | JE STAFF

nOBODY WAS GOING OFF on 
Jerry Garcia-style guitar solos, but 
the Grateful Alive Band was hard at
work rehearsing for an upcoming gig

on a recent Monday afternoon.

See Band, Page 14

12 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Paul_roberts/iStock/Thinkstock.com



Name: WATERMARK LOGAN SQUARE
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 9.75"
Color: Black
Comment: -
Ad Number: -

INDEPENDENT LIVING • PERSONAL CARE • MEMORY CARE
REHABILITATION & SKILLED NURSING

Two Franklin Town Blvd • Philadelphia, PA 19103 
1-215-268-6554 • www.watermarkcommunities.com

With beautifully remodeled apartments, multiple 
dining venues and views of Logan Circle, The 
Watermark at Logan Square offers carefree 
convenience to everything you love about Center 
City plus the peace of mind of knowing your future 
is secure. With every service at your disposal, even 
changing health needs can’t dampen your spirits 
when your address is here. 

Why go clear to the suburbs when you can fi nd 
every assurance for health and well-being at the 
only Continuing Care Retirement Community in 
Center City? Plus you’ll never fi nd as many options 
for fun, fi tness, and learning. Through Watermark 
University you can take over 100 interesting 
classes, from French with Fannie to Zumba. And 
that’s only the beginning. Ready to learn more?

RESERVE THIS POPULAR FLOOR PLAN AND 
SAVE $400 EVERY MONTH 
Did you know? 
We’ve reduced the price of our two-bedroom William Penn fl oor plan. Reserve one while they 
last and live like royalty in Center City without breaking the bank.

BEDROOM
11'6" x 17'9"

BEDROOM
11' x 20'8"

LIVING ROOM/
DINING AREA

12' x 20'6"

BATH
8'6" x 5'

BATH
5' x 7'6

KITCHEN
7'9" x 7'6"

ENTRY

STORAGE

STORAGE

CLOSET

HW

CLO
SET

CLO
SET

CLO
SET

YOUR EXCLUSIVE INVITATION 
TO A PRIVATE SHOWING
Learn how you can secure your own private 
residence in the heart of Center City and 
save $4,800 your fi rst year alone. We’re 
currently scheduling private showings for 
prospective residents on a fi rst-come, 
fi rst-served basis. Call 1-215-268-6554 today 
to request an appointment on any one of the 
following dates:  
Tuesday, May 30th 
Wednesday, May 31st
Thursday, June 1st



14 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Silver Lining Home Health Care*
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073460

Name: Bryn Mawr Terrace/Saunders Hs.
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 2.25"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life/ Jewish Exponent
Ad Number: 00073376

Name: Stair Ride Company Inc.
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 3"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life
Ad Number: 00073194

Swapping “Truckin’” and “Friend of the
Devil” for tunes like “Tuxedo Junction” and
“Diamonds are a Girl’s Best Friend,” the
band of 16 or so senior volunteer musicians
practiced in a room at the West Chester
Senior Center. Charles “Ozzie” Aldworth
sat in the back of the room, watching his
keyboardist wife, Mary, lead the band. 

Charles Aldworth, the band’s self-
proclaimed “roadie,” helped everyone
pack up at the end of the rehearsal. 

“It’s a good contribution for the
community,” he said of the band. 

They have a rehearsal or a gig each week
and play mostly for senior centers and nurs-
ing homes, or travel to places like the
Coatesville Veterans Affairs Medical Center.
They also recently played for the senior
group at Temple Sholom in Broomall.

Nearly every instrument — sans percus-
sion — was present: accordion, violins,
saxophone, trumpet, even a standing bass. 

As they rehearsed, Mary Aldworth
called out encouraging comments, like,
“that sounded good,” or, “that was better.”

“It’s a nice group, everybody’s very
nice,” Mary Aldworth said. “We have
people from all walks of life, different
backgrounds.”

There’s a former mayor in the group
plus retired teachers — even a rabbi.

“It’s a real joy to be part of this group,”
said Rabbi Sue Greenberg, who plays the
violin. “I hadn’t played with a group in a
while, but when I heard about this group,
I decided I needed to join it.” 

Band
Continued from Page 12

The Grateful Alive Band at a rehearsal

www. j ew i shexponent .com

PM
ar

is
sa

 S
te

rn

RIDE YOUR STAIRS!
Before You Buy Or Rent Just Any 

Electric Stairway Elevator
Check Our Features & Services

SALE OR RENT
LOW
LOW

PRICES
 Locally Owned & Operated

  for 50 Years
 Expert Installation
 Fast Maintenance Service
 Free Consultation

Ride Upstairs
Guard Your Health

STAIR RIDE CO.
(215) 442-1531



Greenberg, a retired chaplain who
belongs to Kesher Israel Congregation,
has played violin since she was 9 years old.
For her, what the group does expresses

a key act of Judaism.
“Aside from having fun oneself, you’re

doing a mitzvah,” she said. “We’re
performing a mitzvah. It’s that simple.”
They notice the audience, who may not

always be in the best shape, will perk up as
the music plays.
“We joke sometimes about some of the

audience not being really awake,” said
Dean Rasmussen, who plays the trumpet,
“but when you look around … you see
their toe tapping or something, and it’s
really gratifying because you know you’re
making a difference in their day.”
“Music does reach parts of the brain

that don’t normally function, so in some of
these facilities it’s the only thing that gets
them alive again,” added violinist Mona
Bloom. 
Greenberg introduced Chanukah and

Passover music to the band’s repertoire.
“It’s a real kick that while we’re enjoy-

ing ourselves, we’re doing good for some-
body else, too,” she said. “We’re pretty

MAY 18, 2017 15THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Beaumont at Bryn Mawr
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life/Jewish Exponnt
Ad Number: 00073191

“It’s a real kick that while
we’re enjoying ourselves
we’re doing good for 
somebody else, too. We’re
pretty upbeat as you can tell
from the music, and it’s a
chance for us and a chance
for them; we interact with
them. So it gives them joy
and it gives us joy.”
SUE GREENBERG

See Band, Page 16 di
sq
is
/i
St
oc

k/
Th

in
ks
to
ck
.c
om

601 N. Ithan Avenue, Bryn Mawr  |  610-526-7000

At Beaumont, there is no entrance fee. You purchase your own home, can customize it to your own 
aesthetic, and everything else is done for you. Residents collectively own and govern this vibrant, 5-star 
community, giving you a say in everything from dining and event programming, to new amenities and 
facilities such as the fi tness center. You can be as independent as you like, knowing that Beaumont, a 

nationally recognized CCRC, will care for your health and well-being for life!

A Vibrant, Resident-Owned Retirement Community

To schedule a visit, please contact Audrey Walsh at 610-526-7000 or www.BeaumontRetirement.com 

Don’t Just Retire…
Own Your Future!



16 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Symphony Square
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life/Jewish Exponent
Ad Number: 00073336

Name: HCR Manor Care/Arden Court
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073199

upbeat as you can tell from the music, and
it’s a chance for us and a chance for them;
we interact with them. So it gives them joy
and it gives us joy.”

Jozef Bobik, 95, is the oldest member of
the group. The rest are “young whipper-
snappers,” he said with a laugh. 

The violinist joined in as part of the
first seven members. Immigrating to
America in 1927 from Czechoslovakia, he
has played music all his life.

When he was a child, his grandparents
asked Bobik if he wanted to learn how to
play an instrument.

“I said, ‘Yes, trombone,’” Bobik
recalled. “So they went out with my father
and came home with a violin.”

He learned to play by ear and has since
picked up the harmonica, piano, clarinet
and saxophone. If he can hum a song or
sing it, he can play it, he said. 

“I don’t know how to play the trom-
bone,” he laughed. “The one instrument I
wanted to learn how to play, I haven’t
learned how.

“Yet.”  
Playing with the Grateful Alive gives

him a chance to be around people who
love music as much as he does.

“It’s social. It’s camaraderie; you’re
friends. It gives you a chance to go out and
you’re doing what you love to do,” he said.
“If I’m not playing the violin, I’m whistling
or singing or humming. … I enjoy the
group, and I would encourage every
parent to have their children learn some
music. It’s the universal language.”

Carolyn Barker, 88, joined the original
group in the late ’80s after a friend wanted
her to meet some people.

She went to a coffeehouse and met one
of the men who started Grateful Alive.

“When he found out I played the
violin, he said, ‘You have to come to our
rehearsal.’ And I said, ‘You haven’t heard
me play yet!’” she laughed. “He said, ‘Just
come.’ So I did, and that’s how I got into
the group.”

The name of the band, she said, came
from one of the original violinists,
Virginia Love, who died in 2014. (“The
name gets everybody,” acknowledged
saxophonist Tom Chambers with a smile.)

The group has since grown from its
original five members, but the value in
what they do remains the same.

“I just love the music, and I love the
camaraderie of the group. We have a
wonderful band, we really do. We have

Band
Continued from Page 15

35 Old Lancaster Road  •  Bala Cynwyd, PA  19004 

(610) 660-6560
WWW.SYMPHONYSQ.COM

Symphony
Square

Assisted Living & Memory Care

Better Living Your Way!Better Living Your Way!



MAY 18, 2017 17THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Rydal Park c/o Universal Media 
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 9.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 The Good Life 
Ad Number: 00073434

fun,” she said. “I hope that [the audiences] just enjoy the music,
the rhythm of the music. We’ve seen it happen where somebody is
practically comatose and then when the music starts playing, they
get into it. It does revive people — maybe temporarily, but it’s nice.
I just hope that they — and I know they do — respond to us.”

For some in the group, like Chambers, the former mayor of
West Chester, playing with Grateful Alive gives them a chance to
revisit instruments they haven’t played in a long time.

When Chambers, 71, joined about two years ago, it was the
first time he picked up the saxophone in 58 years.

After Mary Aldworth “bugged” him for a while to join, he even-
tually gave in. A former Marine, he especially enjoys being able to
play for the VA hospital they frequently visit. 

“Being able to see the satisfaction you get out of watching
people react to the music is just wonderful, and that’s why I like to
do it,” he said. 

For other band members, the group allows them to play an
instrument they had wanted to for a long time.

“I told my husband [for] 50 years, ‘Someday I’m going to play
the accordion.’ Now that I’m this age and try to carry it around, it
ought to be a piccolo,” laughed Judy Wadsworth, 79.

She and Greenberg stood together after rehearsal was finished
and reflected that sometimes the performances are emotional.
They finish each gig with songs for the armed forces, always
ending with “God Bless America.”

The group has a good time doing what they do, Greenberg
added. 

“[The audiences] relate to us because we’re about the same
age,” she laughed.

Wadsworth pointed to their dedication to play.
“People don’t miss it if they can make it,” she said. “You don’t stay

home from Grateful Alive. It takes something important to keep us
away because it’s a big part of our lives.” l

Contact: mstern@jewishexponent.com; 215-832-0740

Rabbi Sue Greenberg and Mary Aldworth
Photo by Marissa Stern

As one of the area’s premier Life Plan 
Communities, Rydal Park is more than a 
place to live. It’s a place where people 
62 and better can explore favorite 
interests, form new friendships and feel 
vibrantly alive. Come see why life at 

Rydal Park is 

Exceptional. Without Exception.

1515 The Fairway, Rydal, PA 19046 | 215.376.6292
Find our fascinating events schedule  
at RydalPark.org or RydalWaters.org.



18 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

I was at the Kaiserman JCC taking the twice-weekly Boomer
Bootcamp class, when I began my usual exaggerated grumbling
about a particularly disliked exercise. My role is class clown, or
maybe class idiot, depending upon who you ask.

Instructor Jernell Mapp, who knows to not take my protests
seriously, pointed out that since I’m the youngest person in the
class, I shouldn’t have any problem completing the exercise.

I glanced around in mock shock, then slowly realized she was
right about the age part.

“Nobody here is younger than 50?” I asked incredulously, met
only with heads shaking “no.”

So even though I’m not technically a boomer — baby boomers
were born between 1946 and 1964, while I was born in 1966 — my
participation does make me an alterkaker.

That said, I’m glad I’m an alterkaker because Boomer
Bootcamp has become a community on to itself. A community of
alterkakers, but a good community nonetheless. As they (who is
“they,” anyway?) say, if you can’t beat ‘em, join ‘em. 

So that’s what I’ve done.
For an hour at 6 p.m. every Monday and Wednesday, Mapp

puts a group of 12 to 20 participants (and growing) through
its paces.

Exercising Boomer Style
ANDY GOTLIEB | JE MANAGING EDITOR

Much to my chagrin, I learned recently that I am an alterkaker.

Left: Anthony Jenkins
doesn’t let age get 

in his way. 

Above: Boomers 
(and a stray 

teen) in action



MAY 18, 2017 19THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Sam Azeez Museum of Woodbine He
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 The Good Life 
Ad Number: 00073073

To a mostly Motown soundtrack, with
some ’50s oldies and ’70s disco mixed in,
we warm up with assorted stretches. From
there, it’s on to an ever-changing mix of
arm curls, jumping jacks, pushups, head
bangers, lunges, squats and planks, and, if
Mapp is feeling particularly evil, moun-
tain climbers and burpees. (Anyone who’s
ever done one knows that the only thing
worse than burpees is herpes.)

After a few minutes of core exercises
— including the dreaded toe touches
while lying on our backs with legs in the
air (a favorite of mine since they hurt my
neck and my back!) — we wrap up with
a couple balance exercises and a few
more stretches.

I try not to look in the mirror at myself
because I envision I resemble Frankenstein
trying to exercise and am usually
completely out of sync with everyone else.

One reason the class is so popular is that
it works for varying levels of fitness. Mapp
offers alternative, less-rigorous versions of
exercises for those with assorted physical
ailments. That might include doing an
exercise while seated or holding onto a
chair; it might also be involve trying the
exercise without weights.

See Boomer, Page 20
Photos by Andy Gotlieb; Weights: adavino/iStock/Thinkstock.com



Mapp, 49, has a track and field back-
ground — she helped officiate the
women’s javelin throw at the recent Penn
Relays — and coaches the Friends’ Central
indoor and outdoor cross-country teams,
in addition to her duties as assistant
fitness director. Under her tutelage the last
couple years, the class has morphed from
one originally designed for aging basket-
ball players — that would be me — to a
program for anyone from 50 to 70 looking
to improve their overall fitness.

“This relieves tension, keeps me fit,
keeps me flexible and I’m hoping that it
counters the effects of aging,” said
importer Simon Saionz, 66, of
Wynnewood, who regularly attends
the classes with his wife, Lynne, and
has the usual privilege of occupying the
space next to me. “It’s challenging, and
I generally don’t do these types of exer-
cises on my own.”

Other participants offered similar
sentiments, then noted that something
else may be even more important.

20 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Foulkeways at Gwynedd
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073458

Name: Jewish Sacred Aging LLC
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: 5/18 Good Life Mag 
Ad Number: 00072644

Boomer
Continued from Page 19

See Boomer, Page 22
Photos by Andy Gotlieb; Weights: adavino/iStock/Thinkstock.com

Top left: Jernell Mapp 

Right: Simon Saionz

Bottom: Bill Rosenbaum and Patty Rettig

1120 Meetinghouse Rd 
Gwynedd, PA 19436

foulkeways.org 
215-283-7010

Retirement Living Rediscovered

�e Good Life
Whether it’s a hike around our 130-acre campus 
or rediscovering your passions, the choice is 
up to you. Foulkeways retirement community 
is based on Quaker values and respect for the 
environment. Discover us today! 

Jewish Sacred Aging
From the spiritual to the practical

A forum for the Jewish Community led by  
Rabbi Richard Address

Our series of pod casts feature discussions, 
insight & resources for the  

longevity generation

We deliver topical programming for  
baby boomers, individuals, congregations, 

families and those in-need

Connect with us today:
www.jewishsacredaging.com  •  rfaddress@gmail.com



 

8900 Roosevelt Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19115 
215.673.6446 | TDD 711 | federationhousing.org 

Caring Communi�es for Independent Seniors 
We are the only 
Jewish organiza�on 
of our kind in the 
Philadelphia region. 

Our 9 communi-
�es are located 
in Philadelphia, 
Bucks and Mont-
gomery Coun�es 

Numerous ac�vi�es 
and services including 
meal, transporta�on 
and chaplaincy pro-
grams are provided. 

We are recipient of the Na�onal Affordable 
Housing Management Associa�on  
Communi�es of Quality® (COQ) Award. 

ARE YOU LOOKING FOR AN AFFORDABLE PLACE TO CALL 
HOME? 

LOOK NO FURTHER THAN... 

Follow us on social media. 



22 MAY 18, 2017
THE GOOD LIFE

JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Attleboro Retirement Community
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE - Good Life
Ad Number: 00072478

Name: Artis Senior Living
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073461

Boomer
Continued from Page 20

“The fact that we are a group and act as
a team — what that has generated as a
class is camaraderie,” said Anthony
Jenkins, 56, a pastor, behavior specialist
consultant and former Marine who is
Mapp’s de facto second-in-command and
gives me false hope by saying my pot belly
is diminishing. “There is a camaraderie
among a diversity of people.”

“It’s like a 45-minute social network. It
brings the community together,” Mapp
said, citing the age, gender, racial and reli-
gious mix of participants. “In a Jewish
community center, you have a beautiful
melting pot.”

Patty Rettig, 59, whose sister, Susie
Rettig, also is in the class, put it more
simply.

“I just look forward to Monday and
Wednesday night,” said the pediatric
nurse practitioner, who tended to me the
time I cramped up and made a fool out of
myself rushing from the room.

That said, the class is about exercising
— and people are seeing results.

“I see all the regulars getting strong and
fit,” Patty Rettig said.

At 70, retiree Bill Rosenbaum is among
the oldest participants. He said the class
gives him more energy.

“It makes me motivated to come,
although I might not want to do so,” he
said. “I’m kind of surprised I can do every-
thing pretty easily.”

Rosenbaum’s also the most enthusiastic
participant about the music and is willing
to bust out a dance move or two if coaxed.
You might think the music’s a small point,
but Mapp takes pains to come up with
playlists that motivate.

“I get to know their personalities
through music,” she said.

Sometimes, however, that can backfire,
such as the time Mapp demonstrated — to
the sounds of Hall & Oates — a new exer-
cise that didn’t seem appealing.

My simple response of “I can’t go for that”
got a good laugh and temporarily derailed
things, even if we still had to do the exercise.

Mapp expects the class to continue to
evolve as she fine-tunes things according
to the group’s needs.

“The greatest success is you keep
coming back,” she said, failing to note that
an even greater success would be for me to
keep coming back and stop grumbling —
a far more difficult result to achieve. l

Contact: agotlieb@jewishexponent.com; 
215-832-0797

Being out in nature and sharing activity outside is something which 
brings immediate benefits to people living with dementia and we believe 
is a crucial part of "living well”.

ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF HUNTINGDON VALLEY sits on four and a half 
acres of beautifully landscaped private courtyards threaded with walking 
paths that overlook a gorgeous wooded retreat that is resident-friendly.
We want your loved one to experience the secured freedom that makes 
Artis Senior Living so unique!

As part of our Grand Opening Celebration, we are offering you 
a special opportunity to lock into our current prices for one year 
and we will waive our community fee of $3000!

*move in must occur by May 31st to take advantage of this special*

w
w
w
.je

w
is
h
e
x
p
o
n
e
n
t.
c
o
m
/

c
a
te

g
o
ry
/l
if
e
st
y
le
/f
o
o
d
/

FIND
GREAT

RECIPES @



MAY 18, 2017 23THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Ramblin’ Man
and Stroke Victim

Russ Cohen
NOW WALKING TALL

JON MARKS | JE STAFF

BUT UNLIKE MANY in his situation, Russ Cohen never gave up. 
Confined to a wheelchair following a 2013 stroke on his right side, he finally stopped feeling sorry for himself

after the loss of a close friend and decided to get up — literally — and do something. So he started volunteering
at area nursing homes.

And while the wheelchair still sits in his cramped apartment at the Elkins Park House as a reminder, for the
most part he’s walking.

He wants those facing some of the same issues to not feel quite so alone.
“I was depressed,” said the 54-year-old Cohen, whose situation came to the attention of the JEVS Human Services

Nursing Home Transition program about three months after his stroke. JEVS has been at his side since, 
now helping him adjust through its Supports Coordination program. “I wasn’t in denial.

See Cohen, Page 24

Ph
ot

o 
pr

ov
id

ed



24 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Erickson Retirement Communities
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE - Good Life
Ad Number: 00072207

“I couldn’t move. They carried me on a
gurney. I was very unhappy. I just wanted
to die.”

The stroke occurred when Cohen was
on his way to work at York Nursing and
Rehabilitation Center. The receptionist
noticed he was sweating and seemed out
of sorts, and immediately called for an
ambulance. Once admitted to the hospital,
Cohen, who admits he wasn’t taking care
of himself then, fought his caretakers at
every turn.

“I thought I had a fever,” said Cohen,
who was a heavy smoker and had issues
with bulimia and anorexia. “I went to
Einstein for four days and got kicked out
because I refused treatment. 

“I tried to hide it from my parents for a
couple of days because my dad had had a
stroke a few years before.”

Eventually, he realized the problem was
far more serious than he imagined. Over
the course of the next year, Cohen began
his recovery, living at Majestic Oaks
Rehabilitation and Nursing Center in
Warminster while rehabbing at Moss-
Rehab in Elkins Park. 

But he still felt like an outsider, which
in some ways made him feel strangely
comfortable. After all, Cohen had always
been different.

“Russell always marched to his own
drummer,” said his mother, Ellen Cohen,
who indicated her son was diagnosed with
attention deficit hyperactivity disorder
(ADHD) when he was in first grade. “He
had a handicap growing up, but not a lot
was available in terms of education.

“He was never on any medication, but
he was very bright and his memorization
skills were amazing.”

They encountered so much resistance
sending their son to Hebrew school that
the Cohens left Northeast Philadelphia for

the Jersey shore.
“Getting Bar Mitzvahed for me was

difficult because I was rejected by the
Philadelphia synagogues at the time,
because of my learning disability,” said
Cohen, who would later return to attend
Lower Moreland High School and the
Ashbourne School. “Rabbis then did not
know how to deal with this. 

“But we had a house in Longport from
before. We went to the rabbi in Margate at
Temple Emeth Sholom [Reform
Congregation], Rabbi Seymour Rosen. He
said, ‘Sure I’ll take him.’ Because of him, I got
into biblical history. He gave me more than a
Bar Mitzvah. He was a rabbi of the heart.”

Meanwhile, Cohen kept showing 
up people who told him he couldn’t
achieve things.

“They told my parents, ‘Accept his limi-
tations. He won’t go to college,”’ he said,
bitterly recalling his time at Ashbourne.

See Cohen, Page 26

Cohen
Continued from Page 23

Why did Jack and Barbara make the move?
For retirement living that’s a good value.
The Robbins wanted to retire from the responsibilities 
and unpredictable expenses of owning a home. That’s why 
they chose an Erickson Living® community. Now, Jack has 
more time to tinker in the community’s train shop while 
Barbara is free to visit the fi tness center and enjoy her 
volunteer work.

Discover the affordable with Erickson Living lifestyle! 
Call 1-800-917-8576 for your FREE brochure.

11
70
67
77
-R
ob
bin
s

“ Ann’s Choice is a good value. Here, all 
repairs are taken care of and you don’t have 
to worry about a thing!”

    – Jack and Barbara Robbins,
Ann’s Choice residents



MAY 18, 2017 25THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Brookdale Sr. Living
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE-The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073322

Graphics (both pages): elenabs/iStock/Thinkstock.com

48088-FV Brandywine-Ads 2 3 SW

Bringing New Life to Senior Living®

©2017 Brookdale Senior Living Inc.  All rights reserved.
BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING and BRINGING NEW LIFE TO SENIOR LIVING are the registered trademarks of Brookdale Senior Living Inc.

A Life Care* Community  
15 Freedom Boulevard

West Brandywine, Pennsylvania 19320
brookdale.com

*Life Care plan/guarantee is subject to the terms of the Residency Contract.

Call 1-888-691-1824 today to schedule your personal visit.

Imagine a community where “friendly” isn’t a word but a 
way of life. That’s Freedom Village Brandywine. Located in 
historic Chester County, it’s close to local shopping, dining 
and even golf. Join us! Your family’s waiting right here. 

EVERY FAMILY HAS A STORY. 

Come be a part of ours.



26 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Philadelphia Protestant Home c/
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black
Comment: JE - Good Life
Ad Number: 00072432

“That’s right. I didn’t go to college. I went
to graduate school.”

In 1985, Cohen graduated from
Bradford College in Haverhill, Mass., with
a degree in creative arts. After working
briefly for a Huntingdon Valley company,
he switched over to the mental health field,
working for agencies in Germantown and
Mount Airy before moving back to the
shore to take a position at Oceanside
Convalescent Center. That evolved into a
job at Seashore Gardens Living Center, a
Jewish agency in Galloway Township.

“It was always about helping people,”
explained Cohen, who recently led the
seder at The Chelsea at Jenkintown, a
nursing home. “It was never about making
money or having money. 

“But the reason I moved back here was
because I got accepted into graduate
school at Gratz in 2007. I got my master’s
in Jewish studies in 2010. I wasn’t after a
career. I just wanted it. Then I decided to
get some graduate certificates.”

Of the event that sent him careening
for a time, he was philosophical.

“Anybody can get a stroke,” he warned.
“You don’t have to be a certain age. It
knows no bounds.”

The effects of the stroke left him as
much emotionally as physically damaged. 

“The one thing I did was volunteer,”
said Cohen, who volunteers at Moss
three days a week and Chelsea twice a
week and, whenever he can, tries to get
over to Gratz. “I ran the interfaith serv-
ices and got very close to some of the
residents there.”

He also became friends with a woman
who worked at Gratz named Lenore
Bryant; she died in December 2015.

“She had set me up with Ellen
Goldberg, who manages the volunteers at
Moss,” said Cohen, who never married or
had children. “After Lenore died,
[Goldberg] said, ‘Why don’t you volunteer
at Moss?’ 

“Now I go into patients’ rooms. I pick
up their spirits. I hear their stories. I do
things I never had done for me. And what
I like about the place is I don’t have to hide
anything there. I can be me.”

For all the progress Cohen has made,
he still requires daily care from JEVS,
which includes help with his bathing,
dressing, eating (he receives Meals on

Wheels) and other basic functions most
take for granted.

“We so often see people in this position
just quit,” said JEVS publicist Justin
Windheim. “They figure, ‘This is my life.
This is how I’m going to be.’”

Cohen has those moments, too.
“There are still days when I wake up

and, for about a minute and a half when I
think about all the stuff I have to deal
[with], I think, ‘I don’t want to be here
anymore,’” he said. “Then I say, ‘OK,
enough of that.’ Now I’m ready to go.” 

Those who know him best find his
progress hard to believe.

“I never would’ve expected him to be
where he is now,” said his younger brother,
Jonathan. “If you’d seen him in the hospi-
tal you would’ve shaken your head. Even a
year ago I’m surprised how far he’s come.”

So is his mother.
“I’m so proud of him,” Ellen Cohen

said. “The fact [that] Russell has accom-
plished what he has is amazing. He was
always striving for independence, and
now he’s got it. It gives him a feeling of
success.” l

Contact: jmarks@jewishexponent.com; 
215-832-0729

Cohen
Continued from Page 24

“It’s better than the outside world. We chose  
our home and our new family. We are together  

and appreciate the needs of each other.” 

ACT NOW & SAVE
Special May Pricing!

Call 215-274-0228 or 
visit PPhFamily.org/Exponent

Philadelphia Protestant Home 
ALL-IN-ONE SENIOR LIVING
6500 Tabor Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19111



87-Year-Old Walter Berk 
Making an Aliyah Pitch 

to Help Israel
JON MARKS | JE STAFF

Walter Berk subscribes to the words of Hall of
Fame pitcher Satchel Paige: “Don’t look back. 

Something might be gaining on you.”

In Berk’s case, it’s because he doesn’t 
like to be reminded of his past.

See Aliyah, Page 28



28 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: PA PAIN AND SPINE
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: JE - Good Life
Ad Number: 

Name: JEWISH RELIEF AGENCY
Width: 4.917"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 

NOT WHEN YOU consider he was a 
5-year-old orphan in a foster home, find-
ing himself without a family at a time
people were just starting to recover from
the Great Depression.

Not when he survived that to join the
military, training men whose mission was
to go to Korea to fight in a war that was
never declared.

Not when he went on to live a normal
life and raise a family until his wife of 
47 years, Eleanor, died in 2005.

Therefore, instead of looking back, he’s
looking ahead — only not too far.

After all, Berk is 87 but still going strong. 
He’s believed to be among the oldest to

ever make aliyah, having moved to Israel in
late March. That enables him to be near his son,
Allen, and eight of his 15 grandchildren.

But that’s only partially why he did it.
The real reason is because he feels he

has a purpose in Israel. In Langhorne,
where he was spending time with Sheila
Weiss, whom he met after Eleanor’s death
while both were volunteering, that wasn’t
so much the case. 

But with Sar-El, the 35-year-old National
Project for Volunteers for Israel, Berk found
a way to not only keep himself occupied but
to do something meaningful. 

Now his mission is to convince others
in the United States to join him.

“I decided to come here and help out,”
said Berk, who first got involved with 
Sar-El more than a decade ago and had
visited for a few weeks regularly since then
before deciding to make it permanent.
“And they need a lot of help here.

“I pack medical supplies. Whenever
there’s a disaster in Haiti or Nepal or

Walter Berk and his 
granddaughter, Alyssa

Aliyah
Continued from Page 27

B
er

k:
 P

ho
to

 p
ro

vi
de

d;
 

M
ap

 &
 C

om
pa

ss
: T

he
Ve

ct
or

m
in

at
or

/i
St

oc
k/

Th
in

ks
to

ck
.c

om

215-395-8888
www.pennpain.com

ALL GAIN
• Offer safer, longer term pain relief
• Experts in the newest pain techniques with less reliance on medication
• Regenerative therapies use body’s own cells for healing

HARVARD AND PENN TRAINED PHYSICIANS CHANGING HOW PAIN IS TREATED:

Highpoint Professional Building
700 Horizon Circle, Suite 206 

Chalfont, PA 18914

The Atrium Building 
127 S. 5th St., Suite 180
Quakertown, PA 18951

Masons Mill Business Park
1800 Byberry Rd., #703

Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006

          Robert Kelly, DO     |          David Qu, MD         |       David Bozak, DO     |    Douglas Gugger, MD     

NOW WITH 3 CONVENIENT LOCATIONS!

NO PAIN…

We Can Help
The Jewish Relief Agency can provide a 
monthly home-delivered box of
nutritious Kosher food to seniors in 
need. Call (610) 660-0190 to apply.
More information at jewishrelief.org

(C) 2017 Jewish Relief Agency. All Rights Reserved. 



MAY 18, 2017 29THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHEXPONENT.COM

Name: Rothkoff Law Group
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: Good Life 5/18 
Ad Number: 00073366

someplace, they send supplies over. The
supplies get used up, so they have to be
repacked, of course.”

Just as Berk used to have a job as an
electrical contractor in New York City
before retiring a few years ago, now he’s
found this. But he wants company. 

“We need help,” said the Brooklyn
native, who’ll periodically cross the
Atlantic to spend time with Weiss and visit
his sons, David and Lenny, in North
Jersey. “They get people from France and
other countries, but they seem to have a
shortage of Jewish people.

“Instead of taking that trip to Florida
for a couple of months, you should come
over here. After I stopped working and my
wife died, I wondered, ‘What am I going to
do? Where am I needed?’

“When I came to Sar-El, I thought, ‘I’m
needed here.’ Since I’m needed here, I
decided I’m coming here.”

It makes sense when you factor in his
commitment, coupled with the family ties
he already has.

“He feels a very deep connection and
feels he’s doing something worthwhile for
Israel,” Weiss said. “I give him lot of credit.

“He’s a worker. He doesn’t like to sit
still. But he doesn’t want to just work. He
wants to work for Israel.”

And after Berk finishes his current visit
to the States, Weiss will accompany him in
Israel for a few months.

“We’re unskilled labor, taking the place
of soldiers so they can do what they do,” the
81-year-old Weiss said. “We feel good about
it. He says it was beshert we met when we
did because I wasn’t looking for anybody
and I’m sure he wasn’t after losing his wife.”

She said it’s far too early to decide
whether she’ll ever make aliyah herself,
but commends Nefesh b’Nefesh for
making Berk’s transition so smooth.

“Nefesh B’Nefesh got me here and gave
me a terrific job,” Berk said. “They’re always
asking me what kind of help do I need.

“The last few weeks, they helped me get
all my papers straightened out. The whole
operation’s gone very smoothly.” 

That was seldom the case for Berk
during his childhood.

“I remember very little of my past,” said
Berk, who grew up being shuttled around
by a foster care association in New York
before going to a family whose religious
beliefs were “as close to Communism as
you can get.”

“But I have the type of past I’m not
really interested in remembering. All I can
think about is tomorrow. That sort of
leads to why I’m in Israel now.”

He said whether you’re Reform,
Conservative, Reconstructionist, Orthodox
or even secular, it doesn’t really matter.

“My wife was Orthodox, so we went to
Rockwood Park Jewish Center,” he
recalled, “but I just consider myself Jewish.

“Judaism is a great religion. You can
pick whatever you want to be. I hate
people who want put you in a box. Just be
part of the community and enjoy life.”

Berk’s doing precisely that.
“They’ve fixed up the beach here better

than it was,” said Berk, who lives in the Tel
Aviv suburb of Tel HaShomer. “They’ve
got exercise equipment and people flying
kites on the water and in sailboats. 

“I miss America. No question, it’s a
great place. But I always said to my kids,
‘Make your own decisions and do what
you think is best. And be helpful.’”

Clearly, Berk has practiced what he
preached. And each time he goes to the
Sar-El base in Matzrap that gets reinforced.

“Working on an army base, what can
be better?” he asked. “They get me up
around 7 a.m. Give us food. Give us a
bed. It’s an excellent program. But we
need help.” l

Contact: jmarks@jewishexponent.com; 
215-832-0729

Name: Reliant at Home Care
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 4.75"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life
Ad Number: 00073459

 
 

 
 
 

 

Having Difficulty Caring  
for an Aging Loved One?

 
Jerold E. Rothkoff

Elder Law Attorney

Free Telephone Consultation 
House Calls Available

www.rothkofflaw.com

To register & find out more
about our seminars, visit our website.

SPECIAL OFFER 
Call us to request your 

complimentary copy of our 
“Nuts and Bolts Guide to  V

eterans Benefits for Seniors”
856.616.2923
215.546.5800

Offices in:

• We can often assist clients in increasing their income and 
obtaining benefits to help defray the cost of long term 
care at home, in assisted living facilities, adult medical 
day care, and in nursing homes.

• Did you know there are Veterans benefits that Veterans 
or Widow(er)s of Veterans can receive to supplement 
income to pay for health care costs at home, in Assisted 
Living Facilities, Adult Medical Day Care, and in 
Nursing Homes?

• Our law firm is dedicated to helping families who are overwhelmed or 
confused by all of the decisions they have to make about how to pay for 
long-term health care.



Name: ROVNER
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Auerbach
Ad Number: 00073346

Name: Phyllis Shore
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Phyllis Shore
Ad Number: 00073362

Name: Hope and Chuck Lockhart
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: LOCKHART Good Life
Ad Number: 00073331

Name: Cash in Your Closet Inc.
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Cash in Closet
Ad Number: 00073255

Name: Mizener Grand
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Sue Fein Holtz
Ad Number: 00073261

Name: Larry Scott Auerbach
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Auerbach
Ad Number: 00073346

Name: Arnold Machles
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Machles GOODLIFE
Ad Number: 00073293

Name: Cranmer & Cranmer
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: JEFFREYHORROWGOODLIFE
Ad Number: 00073506

Name: Granny's Helping Hands, PA
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Grannys Good Life
Ad Number: 00073270

Name: Sklaroff R.E.
Width: 3.625"
Depth: 1.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life Sklaroff
Ad Number: 00073248

30 MAY 18, 2017 THE GOOD LIFE JEWISHEXPONENT.COM

WELCOME TO YOUR SARASOTA, 
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE CONNECTION!

Sarasota • Siesta Key • Lakewood Ranch • Lido Key • Naples
Longboat Key • St. Armands Circle • Anna Marie Island 

Hope Lockhart/Realtor
Bright Realty  •  Sarasota, Fl.

Speak with either Hope or Chuck about ALL of your real estate needs!

Call, Text or Email us anytime:
215-622-4369  •  215-622-4366  •  Lockhartteam1@gmail.com

DOWNSIZING OR CLEANING OUT?
1 man’s trash/another man’s treasure 

Call Joel 215-947-2817 

CASH IN YOUR CLOSET INC.
Licensed and Bonded

ESTATE SALES

ARNOLD MACHLES, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
Estate Administration

(610) 667-0555 - Phone (610)667-8440 - Fax

Email Address: Suite 122
machleslaw@gmail.com 401 E. City Avenue

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

ELDER LAW AND ESTATE PLANNING
Wills • Trusts • Powers of Attorney • Living Wills 

Probate Estates • Protect assets from nursing home

LARRY SCOTT AUERBACH, ESQ. 
Certified Elder Law Attorney • CPA-PFS, J.D., LL.M.,MBA

1000 Easton Road • Abington, PA 19001
For consultation call 215-517-5566 or 1-877-987-8788 Toll Free 

Website: www.Lsauerbach.com

“THE BEST REAL ESTATE COMPANY IN TOWN”

Sue Fein Holtz
Estate Agent/Realtor

Cell: 561.445.0198  •  Fax: 561.638.8518
155 NE Spanish River Blvd.  •  Boca Raton, Florida, 33431

Suefeinholtz@yahoo.com  •  www.miznergrandrealty.com 

 
   

    

 

 

   

  

  

 

  

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 

       

 

   

S. Jeffrey Horrow

610-828-7060  fax: 610-825-8262
email: SJHorrow@gmail.com

SJHorrow.com

Post Office Box 533 | Lafayette Hill, PA 19444-0533

We’re There When You Need Us!
Trusted, Quality, A� ordable, Dependable,

Non-medical Home Care • Equal Opportunity Employer
For more information please call 610.284.4244 or visit grannyshelpinghands.com

bonded and insured

We’re There When You Need Us!

Granny’s Helping Hands, PA Inc.
Celebrating 25 Years!

NEED A LAWYER  
TOLL FREE (888) “D-1-A-L L-A-W” 

FREE CONSULTATION: Personal Injury  
All Accidents, Disability, Divorces, Criminal Defense,  

Estates, Worker’s Comp, Bankruptcy or General Practice 

LAW OFFICES OF  
ROVNER, ALLEN, ROVNER, ZIMMERMAN & NASH 

(215) 698-1800  |  (215) 322-0411  
(215) “D-1-A-L L-A-W”  |  (856) “D-1-A-L L-A-W” 

175 Bustleton Pike, Feasterville, PA 19053 

BOB’S PERSONAL LINE: (215) 260-0291  
Fax: (215) 355-0940 

www.dial-law.com  |  E-Mail: rovnerr@dial-law.com

BOB ROVNER 
Former State Senator Assistant 

District Attorney



MAY 18, 2017 31THE GOOD LIFEJEWISHExPONENT.COM

Name: Greg Shen-
sky
Width: 1.687"
Depth: 3.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Shensky

Name: The Fabulous
Shpielkes
Width: 1.687"
Depth: 3.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life

Name: NEW AD TK
Width: 1.687"
Depth: 3.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Good Life
Shpielkes

(610) 389-6036
www.phillyklezmer.com

susan@susanwattsonline.com

Elaine Hoffman 
Watts

Music For All Occasions

Susan 
Watts

Award-Winning 
Klezmer Music

Arnold Machles, Esq. ........................................................30

Artis Senior Living..............................................................22

Attleboro Retirement Community ...............................22

Beaumont at Bryn Mawr...................................................15

Brookdale Sr. Living...........................................................25

Bryn Mawr Terrace..............................................................14

Capable Companions.........................................................31

Cash in Your Closet. ..........................................................30

Diamond Painting & Decorating....................................31

Dublin Terrace ........................................................................2

Dunwoody Village ................................................................8

Erickson Retirement Communities..............................24

Federation Housing ............................................................21

Foulkeways at Gwynedd .................................................20

Goldstein's Funeral Home ........................................5, 7, 9

Granny's Helping Hands ..................................................30

HCR Manor Care/Arden Court .......................................16

Hope Lockhart/Bright Realty........................................30

Jewish Relief Agency........................................................28

Jewish Sacred Aging ........................................................20

Joseph Levine & Sons.........................................................11

Larry Scott Auerbach, Esq. ............................................30

Law Offices of Rovner, Allen, Rovner,
Zimmerman & Nash ..........................................................30

Mizener Grand Realty.......................................................30

Nutrition4ever ......................................................................31

Pennsylvania Pain & Spine Institute ............................28

Philadelphia Protestant Home ......................................26

Pine Run ...................................................................................4

Quality Companionship Services.................................30

Reliant at Home Care........................................................29

Rothkoff Law Group..........................................................29

Rydal Park ..............................................................................17

S. Jeffrey Horrow Assoc..................................................30

Sage Senior Living................................................................3

Sam Azeez Museum of Woodbine Heritage.............19

Silver Lining Home Health Care.....................................14

Sklaroff R.E...........................................................................30

Stair Ride Company............................................................14

Symphony Square...............................................................16

The Fabulous Shpielkes ....................................................31

The Watermark at Logan Square ..................................13

Waverly Heights ..................................................................10

Wesley Enhanced Living....................................................4

West Laurel Hill ...................................................................32

ADVERTISER DIRECTORY

Name: Steven  Jones
Width: 1.687"
Depth: 3.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Herbalife
Ad Number:

LOSE WEIGHT LIKE CRAZY
Nutritional & Weight  

Management Programs

Email:  
steven.jones7160@comcast.net

www.herbalife.com/ 
nutrition4ever

Name: Steven  Jones
Width: 1.687"
Depth: 3.75"
Color: Black
Comment: Herbalife
Ad Number:

WE’RE
A twitter
ABOUT
JEWISH
PHILADELPHIA.

Follow us @jewishexponent

Diamond Painting
& Decorating, Inc.

Historical Restorations
Brick And Stone Cleaning

Pointing
Steeple Tack Work

Waterproofing
Caulking
Roofing
Masonry

Carpentry
Cornice Repairs

Millwork Painting
Copper Work

Custom Sheet Metal Work

FREE ESTIMATES
Specializing in Residential Painting

Mention this ad for a 15% discount

MAIN LINE      610-668-1500

CAPABLE  
COMPANIONS

Home Care for  
Older Adults

We Customize care
for each Individual.

Thoroughly screened
Experienced Caregivers

Bonded and Insured
Part Time, Full Time  

or Live-in.

Now you have
somewhere to turn.

Call Judy Needleman

610-667-2400



Name: West Laurel Hill
Width: 7.5"
Depth: 10"
Color: Black plus one
Comment: The Good Life/ Jewish Exponent
Ad Number: 00073192

610.668.9900
www.westlaurelhill.com

225 Belmont Avenue 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

William A. Sickel, F.D., Supervisor, West Laurel Hill Funeral Home, Inc.

West Laurel Hill

Pre-arranging may not be something you want to think about,        
but it is one of the kindest things you can do for your family. 

Your Caring Professionals at West Laurel Hill are here to help.  

             Pre-Planning available for:
Cemetery Property & Merchandise

Funeral Arrangements

Jewish & Green Services

Monument Design 

One Call To One Place - For Everything


	TGL_1thru5 (Page 01)
	TGL_1thru5 (Page 02)
	TGL_1thru5 (Page 03)
	TGL_1thru5 (Page 04)
	TGL_1thru5 (Page 05)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 06)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 07)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 08)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 09)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 10)
	TGL_6thru11_NEW (Page 11)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 12)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 13)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 14)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 15)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 16)
	TGL_12thru17 (Page 17)
	TGL_18thru22_NEW (Page 18)
	TGL_18thru22_NEW (Page 19)
	TGL_18thru22_NEW (Page 20)
	TGL_18thru22_NEW (Page 21)
	TGL_18thru22_NEW (Page 22)
	TGL_23thru26 (Page 23)
	TGL_23thru26 (Page 24)
	TGL_23thru26 (Page 25)
	TGL_23thru26 (Page 26)
	TGL_27thru29 (Page 27)
	TGL_27thru29 (Page 28)
	TGL_27thru29 (Page 29)
	TGL_30thru32_NEW (Page 30)
	TGL_30thru32_NEW (Page 31)
	TGL_30thru32_NEW (Page 32)

